� does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;

� does not reflect our interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest on or principal payments of our debt;

� does not reflect certain other non-cash income and expenses; and

� excludes income taxes that may represent a reduction in available cash.
We explain EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and reconcile these non-GAAP financial measures to our net income, which is its most directly
comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.

17

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy Partners, L.P. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

The information below should be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,� �Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions,� our audited historical Combined Financial
Statements and related notes and our unaudited pro forma Combined Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

Historical Pro Forma

Years Ended December 31,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
Year
Ended

December 31,
2011

Six Months
Ended
June 30,
20122011 2010 2009 2012 2011

(Dollars in millions, except per unit data)
Income Statement Data:
Revenues
Sales and other operating revenue $ 449.8 $ 360.7 $ 308.7 $ 358.8 $ 199.6 $   449.8 $ 358.8

Costs and operating expenses
Cost of products sold and operating expenses 367.2 308.9 317.5 291.1 159.0 367.2 291.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses 25.7 11.7 8.4 11.3 9.5 25.7 11.3
Depreciation expense 18.6 17.2 13.7 16.7 8.4 18.6 16.7

Total costs and operating expenses 411.5 337.8 339.6 319.1 176.9 411.5 319.1

Operating income (loss) 38.3 22.9 (30.9) 39.7 22.7 38.3 39.7

Interest expense 4.7 �  �  5.3 �  14.1 7.1

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) 33.6 22.9 (30.9) 34.4 22.7 24.2 32.6
Income tax expense (benefit) 2.8 (1.1) (24.4) 10.3 3.5 �  �

Net income (loss) $ 30.8 $ 24.0 $ (6.5) $ 24.1 $ 19.2 24.2 32.6

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 9.7 13.0

Net income attributable to SunCoke Energy Partners, L.P. $ 14.5 $ 19.6

General partner�s interest in net income
Common unitholders� interest in net income $ $
Subordinated unitholders� interest in net income $ $
Pro forma net income (loss) per common unit
Pro forma net income (loss) per subordinated unit

Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 23.5 $ 77.7 $ (34.9) $ 37.2 $ 13.7
Net cash used in investing activities $ (175.7) $ (180.9) $ (46.9) $ (5.5) $ (106.0)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ 152.2 $ 103.2 $ 81.8 $ (31.7) $ 92.3

Capital expenditures:
Ongoing capital 6.3 12.9 6.1 5.5 2.1
Expansion capital 169.4 169.7 40.8 �  103.9

Total $ 175.7 $ 182.6 $ 46.9 $ 5.5 $ 106.0

Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Properties, plants and equipment, net $   783.8 $   626.2 $   460.7 $   772.9 $   724.0 $   772.9
Total assets $ 928.7 $ 728.4 $ 567.2 $ 906.2 $ 831.3 $ 950.0
Total liabilities $ 305.5 $ 63.2 $ 29.2 $ 290.6 $ 54.6 $ 215.6
Total parent net equity/ partners� capital attributable to SunCoke
Energy Partners, L.P. $ 623.2 $ 665.2 $ 538.0 $ 615.6 $ 776.7 $ 551.6

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy Partners, L.P. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 30

Coke Operating Data:
Capacity utilization (%)(1) 102 100 84 106 99
Coke production volume (thousands of tons)(2) 1,192 1,103 928 872 542
Coke sales volumes (thousands of tons)(3) 1,203 1,130 894 854 560 1,203 854

Other Financial Data:
Adjusted EBITDA(4) $ 61.9 $ 44.8 $ (10.1) $ 59.1 $ 33.6 $ 37.1 $ 35.5
Adjusted EBITDA/ton(5) $ 51.45 $ 39.65 $ (11.30) $ 69.20 $ 60.00 $ 51.39 $ 69.28

(1) Periods prior to 2012 exclude capacity utilization for Middletown, which commenced operations in October 2011.

18

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy Partners, L.P. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

(2) Includes Middletown production volumes of approximately 295,000 and approximately 68,000 tons for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and the year
ended December 31, 2011, respectively.

(3) Includes Middletown sales volumes of approximately 291,000 and approximately 68,000 tons for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and the year ended
December 31, 2011, respectively.

(4) EBITDA represents earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. Our EBITDA for all periods presented reflects sales discounts included as a

[…]

units offered by us, together with a concomitant $1.00 decrease in the assumed initial offering price to $   per common unit, would decrease
the net proceeds to us from this offering by approximately $   million.

47

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy Partners, L.P. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2012:

� on a historical basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the offering and other formation transactions described under �Summary�Formation
Transactions and Partnership Structure,� including the application of the net proceeds from this offering and the concurrent senior
notes offering as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

This table is derived from, should be read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our audited and unaudited historical
Combined Financial Statements and unaudited pro forma Combined Financial Statements, and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus. You should also read this table in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.�

As of June 30, 2012

Historical
Partnership
as Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ �  $ 103.2
Long-term debt 225.0 150.0
Parent net equity 615.6
Common units�public 277.5
Common units / Subordinated units / General partner interest�parent 274.1

Total parent net equity / partners� capital attributable to SunCoke
Energy Partners, L.P. 615.6 551.6
Noncontrolling interest in the partners� capital of SunCoke Energy
Partners, L.P. 182.8

Total parent net equity / partners� capital 615.6 734.4

Total capitalization $   840.6 $   987.6

(1) In connection with the completion of this offering, we will enter into the new revolving credit facility, under which we may borrow up to
$100.0 million. We do not expect to have any borrowings outstanding under the new revolving credit facility at the completion of this
offering. Please read �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Liquidity and Capital
Resources�New Revolving Credit Facility.�

(2) In connection with the completion of this offering, we will issue approximately $150.0 million aggregate principal amount of senior notes.
Please read �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Liquidity and Capital

[…]

� does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;

� does not reflect our interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest on or principal payments of our debt;

� does not reflect certain other non-cash income and expenses; and

� excludes income taxes that may represent a reduction in available cash.
We explain EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and reconcile these non-GAAP financial measures to our net income, which is its most directly
comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.

79

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy Partners, L.P. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

The information below should be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,� �Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions,� our audited historical Combined Financial
Statements and related notes and our unaudited pro forma Combined Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

Historical Pro Forma

Years Ended December 31,

Six Months

Ended
June 30,

Year
Ended

December 31,
2011

Six Months
Ended
June 30,
20122011 2010 2009 2012 2011

(Dollars in millions, except per unit data)
Income Statement Data:
Revenues
Sales and other operating revenue $   449.8 $   360.7 $   308.7 $   358.8 $   199.6 $   449.8 $   358.8

Costs and operating expenses
Cost of products sold and operating expenses 367.2 308.9 317.5 291.1 159.0 367.2 291.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses 25.7 11.7 8.4 11.3 9.5 25.7 11.3
Depreciation expense 18.6 17.2 13.7 16.7 8.4 18.6 16.7

Total costs and operating expenses 411.5 337.8 339.6 319.1 176.9 411.5 319.1

Operating income (loss) 38.3 22.9 (30.9) 39.7 22.7 38.3 39.7

Interest expense 4.7 �  �  5.3 �  14.1 7.1

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) 33.6 22.9 (30.9) 34.4 22.7 24.2 32.6
Income tax expense (benefit) 2.8 (1.1) (24.4) 10.3 3.5 �  �

Net income (loss) $ 30.8 $ 24.0 $ (6.5) $ 24.1 $ 19.2 $ 24.2 $ 32.6

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests 9.7 13.0

Net income attributable to SunCoke Energy Partners,
L.P. $ 14.5 $ 19.6

General partner�s interest in net income
Common unitholders� interest in net income $ $

80

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy Partners, L.P. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Historical Pro Forma

Years Ended December 31,

Six Months

Ended
June 30,

Year
Ended

December 31,
2011

Six Months
Ended
June 30,
20122011 2010 2009 2012 2011

(Dollars in millions, except per unit data)
Subordinated unitholders� interest in net income $ $
Pro forma net income (loss) per common unit
Pro forma net income (loss) per subordinated unit

Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating